



STATE OF OHIO, ex rel.

CASE NO. 84-CV3-14

JUDGE BECKLEY

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

Plaintiff,

Υ.

PAUL A. GRIM and PAUL A. GRIM, INC.

Defendants.

CONSENT JUDGMENT

FILED VIEWED COUNTY, SHOO

The complaint having been filed by Plaintif, State of Ohio on March 26, 1984 under Chapter 1509 of the Ohio Revised Code, and Plaintiff and Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. having consented to the entry of this consent judgment without trial, this Court hereby ORDERS and DECREES:

This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this case. The complaint states a claim upon which relief can be granted to Plaintiff against Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. under Chapter 1509 of the Ohio Revised Code.

II

Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. shall pay to Plaintiff State of Ohio a civil penalty of Fifteen Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$15,500.00) for the violations of law alleged in the Complaint and the Defendants' violation of the preliminary injunction on April 17, 1985. Payment of the civil penalty shall be made by certified check or money order payable to the Treasurer of the State of Ohio and delivered to Plaintiff's Counsel within five (5) days of the entry of this Consent Judgment. Said civil

enalty shall be in full satisfaction of any liability of Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. for the violations of Chapter 1509 asserted in the complaint and for the April 17, 1985 violation of the preliminary injunction filed in this court. \*

III

Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. are permanently enjoined from the violation of Section 1509.22 of the Ohio Revised Code and the rules promulgated thereunder at the Tedrick 1-B, Bowen no. 1 and 2-A wells and tank batteries located in Knox Township, Vinton County, Ohio. Defendants shall refrain from storing or disposing of saltwater and other oilfield wastes other than in a manner approved by the Chief of the Division of Oil and Gas at the Tedrick 1-B, Bowen no. 1 and Bowen no. 2-A wellsites and tank batteries.

ÌV

Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc. shall pay the costs of this action.

JUDGE PHILIP H. ROSE

APPROVED:

ANTHONY J. CELEBREZZE, JR. ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OHIO

EDDA S. POST

Assistant Attorney General Environmental Enforcement Section Division of Oil and Gas Building A., Fountain Square Columbus, OH 43224 (614) 265-6914

Attorney for Plaintiff

12/25/05

DAVID T. PATTERSON 300 S. Second Street Columbus, OH 43215

> Attorney for Defendants Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc.

\* The aforesaid civil penalty shall be in full satisfaction of any liability of Defendants, Paul A. Grim and Paul A. Grim, Inc., for all violations incurred by said Defendants at the Tedrick 1-B, Bowen No. 1 and 2-A wells and tank batteries up to the time of the execution of this Consent Judgment.